
To,

Sub: Monthly Statement for the month of December, 2024.

Ref:
of

Sir,

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

= 8 (Eight)

The Registrar (Judicial) 
Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, 
Guwahati.

Enclosed:
Total Nos. of pages

From:Shri Jitu Mani Barman, AJS 
District & Sessions Judge, 
Goalpara.

With reference to the letter cited above, I have the honour to 
submit herewith the monthly statement for the month of December, 

2024 of this Court as well as other Courts under this Judgeship.

Yours faithfully, w 
District & Sessions

Judge, Goalpara.
Dfetr’ct & Sessions Judge

- Goalpara..

Hon'ble High Court letter No. HC.VI-02/2016/237/STT dated 7th 
December, 2016.



FORMAT M

MONTH: DECEMBER, 2024, DISTRICT: GOAI PflRfl

Presiding Officer Remarks

1 809 89 16 23 13 31 815

2 760 44 6 2 17 5 774

3 559 29 3 2 5 1 577

4 1893 44 19 259 0 0 1659

5 1994 47 9 114 0 10 1908

6 1743 96 10 316 0 0 1513

7 1694 40 3 36 0 2 1693

8 2112 134 1 120 0 0 2125

9 1114 27 0 0 0 0 1141

Total 12678 550 57 872 35 49 12205

Vacant Court, Judicial
Magistrate 1st Class, 

Goalpara.

Sliri Ujjal Borah, Addl.
Chief Judicial Magiatrate, 

Goalpara

Srnti Shahzadi Nissat
Rafig, Sub-Divisional
Judicial Magistrate,

Goalpara

Institutio 
n during 

the 
month

46 nos of 
cases 

transfered.
Shri Rajesh Kumar
Todi, Addl. District & 

Sessions Judge, Goalpara

Smti. Bobidita Gogoi,
Civil Judge(Sr. Div) & 
Asstt. Sessions Judge, 

Goalpara

Shri.Mrinal Newpane, 
Chief Judicial Magistrate,

Goalpara

Shri Jitu Mani Barman,
District & Sessions Judge, 

Goalpara

Unconte 
sted

Smti. Jyoshlobi Dutta, 
Civil Judge (Jr. Division) 

No.2, - cum - J.M 1st
Class, Goalpara.

Pending at 
the end of 
the month 

of 
December, 

2024

SI.
No

[Conteste Unconte Contest 
d sted ed

Disposal during the month
Main Case Misc. Case

Name of the Total cases 
Court/Presiding Officer Pendiri9 at 

(the beginning 
of the month

Smti. Elizabeth
Hazarika, Civil Judge (Jr.
Div.) No.l - cum - J.M. 1st 

Class, Goalpara.

.NPORMAT.ON REGARDING ^^^CYHNSJITUTION AND DISPOSAL OF CASES DURING

 

x#
District & Sessions Judge 

Goalpara.



STATE: ASSAM
DISTRICT: GOALPARA

SI. No. Type of Cases No. of cases pending Remarks

152

—

12205

183 
389 
78
50 

2511 
2324

__ 1
_2
3
4
5^
6^
7

__8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

_Z9__
21
22

24
25

27
28
29
30
31

6
__1 
341 
652
203 
2555 
40 
88 
479 
1036
98 
361 
133
22
4
11
20
20
20
0 

379 
49

Sessions Case: Type - I
Sessions Case: Type - II
 Criminal Appeals 

Criminal Revisions
Warrant Procedure I PC cases 

Summons Procedure IPC cases 
Food Adulteration Act cases

_____________ NDPS Act cases ______
_______________MACT cases

Cases under Electricity Act
Essential Commodity Act cases

Cases u/s 125 Cr.P.C,
Cases under Domestic Violence Act

N.I. Act cases
M.V. Act cases

Excise Act cases
______ Juvenile Justice Act cases
Other criminal cases not covered above

Title suits
Money suits  

Misc. (J) cases 
Title Execution cases

Title Appeals 
____________Money Appeals  

Misc. Civil Appeals  
____ Succession cases

_____ Guardianship cases
Misc. case (Probate)
Title Suit (Probate) 

 Title Suit (Matrimonial)
Other civil cases not covered above

TOTAL

 ----------------- ---- ------------------------ -  FORMAT - Ml - ------- --------------

OfetflGt & Sessions Judge
Goalpara-h, x



FORMAT - M2

Cases Relating to

1108 12 13 1107

Juveniles 89 0 1 88

P.C. Act 0 0 0 0

POCSO 341 18 11 348

Commercial Courts 2 0 0 2

MPs and MLAs 1 0 0 1

0 0 0 0

1 0 0 1

Rape (U/S 376 IPC) 175 8 6 177

TOTAL 1717 38 31 1724

District & Sessions Judge 
Goalr;ara..

SC/ ST (Prevention of 
Atrocities Act)

Pendency at 
the beginning 
of the month

Institution 
during the 

month

Disposal 
during the 

month

Pendency at 
the end of 
the month

Crime against 
women(excluding Rape 

u/s-376IPC/POCSO)

Wild Life Protection 
Act 1972

STATEMENT REGARDING INSTITUTION, 
RELATING TO CRIMES AGAINST WOMEN,

DISPOSAL AND PENDENCY OF CASES 
OP CORRUPWN ACT. POCSO ACT AND UN^DE^COMMERC>A^GX^TS^AND^^^^rS 

MONTO Of DECEA„NBDERM2L$24 T"E <iOAL>’«'''-'>|STBICT JUDICIARY FOR THE



STATE: ASSAM DISTRICT : GOALPARA
In the Court of

Category of Cases
CJM Addl. CJM JMFC

1 Sessions Case Type - I 127 56 183

2 Sessions Case Type - II 112 156 0 268

3 NDPS Act Cases 64 66 18 4 152

4 Criminal Appeals 38 40 78

5 Criminal Revisions 23 27 50
6 5 1 6
7 64 57 121
8 362 230 608 708 342 261 2511
9 271 235 496 2324415 598 309
10 0
11 1 1
12 Cases u/s 125 Cr.P.C. 91 51 1295 41 24 341
13 135 98 3 210 92 652114
14 N.I. Act Cases 203120 83

SUB-TOTAL 1178 I k433 I403 0 0 859 614 68901548 0 6861169 I

Summons procedure IPC 
Cases

SI.
No.

Cases under Electricity 
Act

Warrant procedure IPC 
Cases

Essential Commodities 
Act Cases

Cases under Domestic 
Violence Act

Food Adulteration Act 
Cases

Cases of rape against 
women

Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge

Civil (Sr.
Div.) & 

Asstt. Sess.
Judge

SDJM 
(M)

SDJM
(S)

Addl.
Dist. &
Sess.
Judge

Addl.
Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge
(FTC)

Civil Judge 
(Jr. Div.) 
No. 2 - 

cum- JMFC

Category­
wise total 

pendency as 
on 

31/12/2024

Civil Judge 
(Jr. Div.)

No. 1-cum-
JMFC

______________________________________ FORMAT - X_____________________________________________________________________
STATEMENT REGARDING MONTH-WISE, COURT-WISE & CATEGORY-WISE PENDENCY OF CASES IN THE SUB-ORDIANTE COURTS FOR THE
_____________________________________ MONTH OF DECEMBER, 2024

D^r^esstnnsJudg^
Goalpara-



Category of Cases
CJM Addl. CJM JMFC

433 0

11

20
0

21 218 205 0 0 10 6 7 5 451
608 0 1659 1908 1513 0 1141

5

34 Title Suit (Matrimonial) 80 90 89 120 379
39 8 2 0 49
164 166 0 577 671 575 0 0 0 0 0 2153

GRAND TOTAL (A + B) 815 774 0 577 1693 2125 1659 1908 1513 0 1141 12205

35
__ L

16 
1

686
450 
0

15
16
17
18
19

651
1

6
JL_
2

6
22
4
1
5

SI.
No. Dist. & 

Sess.
Judge SDJM 

(M)
SDJM
(S)

Category­
wise total 

pendency as 
on 

31/12/2024

(Jr. Div.) 
No. 2 - 

cum- JMFC

614 
927

9

10
12
8

10 
8

12 
0

Addl.
Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge
(FTC)

0

0 
315 
47 

153 
42 
12
2 
4

1022 
380 
25 
127 
50

1550 
340 
26 
70 
19

1169 
459 
4

1178 
234 
6 
88

10052 
1036 
98 
361 
133 
22 
4 
11 
0 
20 
20 
20 
0

6890
2555
40
88
27
1

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33

Other Civil Cases not 
covered above 

SUB-TOTAL (B)

1548 
333 
10

Civil (Sr.
Div.) & 

Asstt. Sess.
Judge

6SUB-TOTAL B/F 
M.V, Act Cases 

Excise Act Cases 
Juvenile Act Cases 
Forest Act Cases 

Wildlife Cases 
Cinematography/ 

Copyright Act Cases 
Other Criminal Cases not 

covered above
SUB-TOTAL (A) 

Title Suit 
______ Money Suit 

Misc. (J) Cases 
Title Execution Cases 

Title Appeals 
Money Appeals 

Misc. Civil Appeals
MACT Cases_____

Succession Cases 
Guardianship Cases 

Misc. cases (Probate) 
Title Suit (Probate)

Dfetnct & Sessions Judge
- Goah ara. Z

_____ In the Court of

Civil Judge Civil Judge 
(Jr. Div.)

No. 1-cum-
JMFC 
859 
152 ~~ 
11

Addl.
Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge

403



STATE: ASSAM DISTRICT : GOALPARA
In the Court of

Category of Cases
CJM JMFC

1 Sessions Case Type - I 35 5 40

2 Sessions Case Type - II 23 19 0 42

3 NDPS Act Cases 6 0 6

4 Criminal Appeals 6 6

5 Criminal Revisions 0 0
6 0 0
7 11 11
8 68 12 192 196 138 68680
9 59 27 92 79 46 122 425

10 0
11 0
12 0 0 2 2 4

3 1 9 2181
N.I. Act Cases 16 16
SUB-TOTAL 81 24 0 0 127 42 284 292 0 1257212

SI.
No.

Summons procedure IRC 
Cases

Warrant procedure IRC 
Cases

Cases under Electricity 
Act

Essential Commodities 
Act Cases

Cases under Domestic 
Violence Act

Food Adulteration Act 
Cases

Cases of rape against 
women

Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge

Civil (Sr.
Div.) &

Asstt. Sess.
Judge

Addl.
CJM

SDJM 
(M)

Addl.
Dist. &
Sess.
Judge

SDJM
(S)

Category­
wise total 

pendency as 
on 

31/12/2024

Addl.
Dist. & 

Sess.
Judge
(FTC)

Civil Judge 
(Jr. Div.) 

No. 2-cum-
JMFC

Civil Judge 
(Jr. Div.) 

No. 1-cum-
JMFC

I Cases u/s 125 Cr.P.C.

I' FORMAT -~Y
STATEMENT REGARDING MONTH-WISE, COURT-WISE & CATEGORY-WISE PENDENCY OF 5 YEARS OR MORE OLD CASES IN THE SUB-ORDIANTE COURTS 

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER. 2024

o
14

Distnct & Sessions Judge 
- Goalpara.

____I
195 1



I
Category of Cases

CJM JMFC

81
284 292 195 0 212

20

021 12
0 0 0 9 2124 0

284 292 255 0 212

1

1 1

1
1

34 2 1
3

3 0
38 3 0 35 154 63 0 0 0 0 0 263101 27 0 35 281 105 284 292 0 212 1592 J

JMFC 
42~ 
0

0 
51 
0

Addl. 
CJM

SDJM
(M)

SDJM
(S)

Category­
wise total 

pendency as 
on 

31/12/2024 

1257~ 
0 
0 

51____
0 
0

Addl.
Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge

24

Addl.
Dist. & 
Sess.
Judge
(FTC)

0

o 
s,-i No.

9J3 
0

0 
19 
1 
3 

10 
2

42
PZ

3
0
3

1329
Zl5 

9 
8 

19 
4 
0 
0 
0 J

_ 1__ 
1 
0 
0

15
16
17
18
19

127
139

5
4
6

J2 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33

Civil (Sr.
Div.) & 

Asstt. Sess.
Judge

0

Dist. & 
Sess. 
Judge

35 E

DisitaSSessI'10sJud9/

___  SUB-TOTAL B/F 
M.V._Act Cases 

Excise^Act Cases 
Juvenile Act Cases 

____ forest Act Cases 

Wijdlife Cases 
Cinematography/ 

Copyright Act Cases 
Other Criminal Cases not 

covered above
SUB-TOTAL TA) 

Title Suit 
_Money_Suit 
Misc. (J) Cases 

Title Execution Cases 
Title_Appeals 

MoneyAppeals 
Misc. Civil Appeals 

____ MACTjCases 
_Suc cess ion Cases 
Guardianship Cases 

Misc. cases JProbate) 
Title Suit (Probate) 

Title Suit 
(Matrimonial) 

Other Civil Cases not 
covered above

SUB-TOTAL (B) 

GRAND TOTAL (A + B)

255

In the Court of
Civil Judge Civil Judge 

(Jr. Div.) (jr. Div.)
No. 1-cum- No. 2-cum- 

JMFC

12 7



2024

SI No Court Name

1 108 2 0 9 101

2 27 0 0 0 27

3 35 0 0 0 35

4 293 0 0 9 284

5 292 4 0 4 292

6 262 0 0 7 255

7 281 0 0 0 281

8 102 3 0 0 105

9 212 0 0 0 212

TOTAL 1612 9 0 29 1592

Judicial Magistrate 1st 
Class Goalpara

Addl.Chief Judicial 
Magistrate, Goalpara

Sub-Divisional 
Judicial Magistrate 

Goalpara

Dist. & Sessions 
Judge, Goalpara

Pendency of 
5 years or 
more old 

cases at the 
beginning 

of the 
month

Transferre 
d out 

during the 
month (if 

any)

Disposal of 
5 years or 
more old 

cases 
during the 

month

Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) 
No.2 -cum- J.M. 1st 

Class, Goalpara

Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) 
No.l -cum- J.M. 1st 

Class, Goalpara

District & Sessions Judge 
Goa I para..

Pendency at 
the end of 

the month of 
December, 

2024

Addl. Dist.& Sessions 
Judge, Goalpara

Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) 
& Asstt. Sessions 
Judge, Goalpara

Chief Judicial 
Magistrate, Goalpara

Addition of 
5 years or 
more old 

cases 
during the 
month of

December, 
2024

FORMAT Z

DISTRICT: GOALPARA

-l^E°^LPL2ANCE W,th ORDER NO. 24 
----------- PENDING CASES

MONTH: DECEMBER,


